111 4

Cylinder-Bed,1-Needle, Unison-Feed Lockstitch
Machine with an Automatic Thread Trimmer

AR—AFHAEREXYBERIVI DY

DSC-246
DSC-246-4,-6

29026705
No0.0606-00



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
N—Y)X+DRK

1 The part numbers of parts shown n the hgure indicate the corresponding numbers {Ref. No.) shown by the Index.
Flt Te hiBEOGKBE 4 vh T BN RANIZIHET 21 - F 2202 © 20K@nrbHnrnid

2 cxplanation of codes
Ac B o A
1)} Codes on the “‘Note” column
SERT WMok d

@ . means this part is changed from the previous parts list,
MBS YRR L ISETTF AR BHALBEML Y
@ wotv. .. refer to the “Note’ explanation at bottom of page
201 — 2T AT OIREH S WML LT A

2) Codes on the ""E C. (Engineering change)”” column
AR WMOIES
® A.10/83 Added trom October, 1983
1983F 10A £ N30 d ht

@ D.10/83 . Obsoleted from Qctober, 1983
1983/ 103 & 4 Mkt & ot

When previous parts {Obsoleted part) and new parts {(Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other

MO LCETFORS

In 1his case, even obsoleted part {D } can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders
COBRBUAMO)IAN SBETL FYTAITHrn FTTFEACLN Cinsrodf&s2HRLI T Faw

Example (15)
Ref, Amit

Note Part No Description E.C.
No. 1l sé # ? TTFA o, o ?qu
1 81401 100-000 Needle bar 010/83) vy k-
L-[ 11 81401-100-000-A  Needle bar 1A10/B3! /N1y~ 1
2 B1105-200-000 Frame cover D10/83! [ B1105-300-000
— - h 3
.[ IBI 105-300-000 Frame cover LA_I(_)/_§:_3_: AV 5 WA 1

In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:
MRPAOTLIRE A HSIBREOEE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the " & ¢ (Japanese}'” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number
ZOWS, BARGKONITEREWM I FACHIHLABLUREAIRRALISENITOT, ShLUSBE T X TFauw

(® c.10/83

! i @F@ Frame cover £C:l_9/_§33 BN T % |

Correct No. _Wrong No.
fELuda A S8

Please order by the correct part number.
ELVaBT-.EXTFav
® ™m.10/83 ... .. The amount required 1s changed Irom October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the "Amt. Req’’. column

1983F10AR X N WA TH( 4 f OSBRI 3L HEART L LFENE

3} Codes on the “Amt. Req."” column
B WMoies

®2 ... Indicates amount required is 2
Wl PEeRbHL LA
@20 ......... Indicates length in meters. {unit s meter}
Ra. 2/ FAERHLLEYT (wfidx PATH
@} - Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts list,
I AL A it ARG T
@ . oo Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.
Assembly part is shown as “asm.” and 2 : 1n Japanese, in the “Descrption’ column,
MRS AWML TUSFMEBEV/OLE S HBMHASZEZM 33X T aom HWILTZ &L THY T

R Bt I B TN I e T AT Ot 8 T S T Gt Ot i BT B T B A B ey 88 8 e 80y €ty 600y 8 8y B Ay 6 fmy S8 B By § Ay @ Ay S B A 8 Sew @ Sy § Ay & S A © S § S & S B4 $Tn B Am 8T A Tm B in B tn A St ey 0 tn bt 5 4t

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parls to you, please clearly stale when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS LIST NUMBER (ex. 0010-01, given at the bottom nght of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

BHABRAEILORD R

ZONR—Y)ZAMZRBENTUHHBSME S ZEX0RE,. REOEF2 WAL, B1109-012-A00) T I ZFXTF & v
EhE T, 2RO A=V IAIDERES (RIKAET. BIA L, NoO010-01) NI, MIKES 4+ Z EBEGhTET
FTo X, HBD1OEBRO—EBHTEIZ 4 2IBSHHN I TOTITHRTEL

B i 8 e e A B Bt B Bt BT B BT e Bt 6 s 86 64 B e B A B A 6 A B S B im B hm B B GO ST B B A G T B A B B T Bt BN B e B e Gt B i 6 iy Bt Pt B A 8T B T B A S i bt 8 A b i 6 0 & T

E R el e e e T LTy
L i i L TP R O S SV Y

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

186.

CONTENTS

E| /9
FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS. ........coiueinniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeanns 1
SAER - 41 &R
MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS. ... ... ... eiiiiiii ittt 3
L #h - L ELBALR
NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS..... 9
§HHE « REF - AR - k2 DHK
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS. .. ..o it ittt eaees 7
& Y B
REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS. . ....covenenniiiiiiiiiiiii i 9
Wk O Bk
UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS......................... 11
X0 - THIBRK
THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS. ... .. .o e 13
3R RER
TIIREAD TENSION COMPONENTS. .. ..o e e 15
H W TR
LUBRICATION COMPONENTS. . ... i it ittt e iia e e 17
% th PO 6%
KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS. .. ... i i i i et aaas 18
& L B R
BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS..........coiiiiiiiiiiiiii i 19
NNV MRS — - REZRR
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (For DSC-246)........ .. c0oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaaanan, 20
HRITBASR  (DSC-246H9)
THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (For DSC-246-4,-6).........0iiiriiniiiiminniennnnennns 21
SR THG& (DSC-246-4, -6H)
TABLE COMPONENTS. ... ettt ii e nnnnns el 22
B 5 B £
ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS. . ... o it iiaieanaaaanes 23
1 & B 6
GAUGE COMPONENTS. ...t i i ittt ettt e nian e aaanss 24
5 — VK&
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS. ... ..o i it iien s 25
5l

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

s - A %MK

-1

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION - AMT
1 #01 211-31206 THROAT PLATE M42 (4r393929) 1
2 102 211-32006 THROAT PLATE WWEEIGIEDVEE L) 1
3 #01 B1171-145-000  HOOX COVER pEy D 1
4 #02 D1171-145-E00  HOOK COVER BIHAT - 1

5 #01 B1173-245-000 BED COVER ATYETY a9V hAT - 1
6 #02 D1173-245-E00  TOP COVER AT YT AV hAT 1
7 101  211-33004 SIDE COVER ATyFTIRT AR 1
8 211-33103 OIL FELT T7T33TYE 1
9 D1158-241-E00  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUETY HAT- 1
10 __ 211-20654 FRAME_PLATE ASM. 42 (43) _1
11 B1150-241-1100  TOP COVER U4 1
12 B1118-241-1100  SIDE PLATE T 4% 1
13 B1116-246~000  WING BOLT AR FINEYT 1
14 #02 D2414-141-E00  LORD BUSHING 2°h 7Y 1

15 _ B1128-246-000  HINGE o FA90°Yy 1
16 B1117-246-000  HOOK Wz 1
17 #01 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE A+PUF4 1
18 #01 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, LOWER AFPUI4 D2 1
19 102 B1130-521-0A0  THREAD GUIDE ASM., LOWER {FPU34 92 (3) 1

_20 B1130-521-000  THREAD GUIDE o Y734 9% .
21 B1131-521-000  THREAD PRESSER PLATE A4E 18143 (1)
22 "B1132-521-000  THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING MAL 13142 % (1)
23 SD-0380551-SL  HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 2"v3yT D=3.8 H=5.5 )
24 B1140-051-000  TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FUETY 187943 1
25 #01 B1128-522-000  THREE HOLE TIREAD EYELET 3YA4rHY 1
26 B1156-115-000  RUBBER PLUG 993"y 777927 72 1
27 B3517-009-000 OIL FELT REAR 7% 77T5RTRY 7% 1
28 B1129-563-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER AF7U¥4 91 1
29 B1103-051-000  FACE PLATE PIN Av4% PAE°Y 1
30 #02 TA-1250406~R0O  RUBBER PLUG bAtY D=12.5 L=4 1
31 SD-0800352-SP  HINGE SCREV D= 8 = 3.5 3v2y" D=8 H=3.5 1
32 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG ALY 1
33 102 TA-2100904-RO  RUBBER PLUG FAY 1
34 $8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WEFEYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
35 SH-6082002-SP _ SCREW M8 L=20 a9ho738" A+ M8 [=20 8
36 PS-0600602-KP  OIL TUBE 27° 0Ty 1
37 #01 SS-2090710-SP  SCREVW 9/64-40 L=7 ATIRIT 9/64-40 L=7 1
38 #02 SS5-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 W/E53Y"T 9/64-40 L=7 2
39 #01 SS-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 /39" 9/64-40 L=6 1
40 S5-2110915-SP _ SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.8 53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
41 55-3090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 AFYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
42 55-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 YT 9/64-40 L=7 1
43 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 W/LFEIT 11/64-40 L=7 2
44 $5-2090710-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=7 WXT53Y° 9/64-40 L=7 2
45 S5-7090610-SP__ SCREVW 9/64-40 [=6 /G 9/64-40 L=6 1
46 55-7150940-SP  SCREVW 15/64-28 L=9 L339 15/64-28 L=9 2
47 #01 $S5-8110510-SP  SCRE¥W 11/64-40 L=5 FAEYT 11/64-40 L=5 1
48 #01 S§S-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 /EIEYT 9/64-40 L=6 1

Note(itad) #OL..... For DSC 246 DSC 246 J1
ro2..... For DSC 246 4, 6 DSC 246 4. 6]
-2 -

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
L Hl - LB

-3 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION v A AMT.
1 101 B1227-245-000  HAND WHEEL ART IR 1
2 #02 D1227-245-E00  HAND WHEEL AA” IR 1
3 D1206-241-E00  COUNTERWEIGHT 7424 1
A D1201-241-E00  MAIN SHAFT amy™Yy 1
5 B1202-241-H00 _ MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT 909y L%, 1.
6 B1203-241-H00  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE Ty FHARN 1
7 B1204-241-H00  BUSHING, REAR 99”99 InR%h 1
8 B1211-141-H00  FEED ECCENTRIC CAM 2404 A9 AVIY B4 1
9 B1203-051-000  OIL FELT 999"y TLAEK TIAE 3
10 B1210-051-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN M) I3V Y 1
11 B1211-226-000  ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING THeRTY 1
12 B1212-012-000  OIL FELT JIAk 1
13 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER TIN 191 1
14 B1230-051-000  LEATHER PLUG aIYTY ILARN TIVEALY 1
15 €S-1271012-SH __ THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 ¥=10 2352095 D=12.7 ¥=10 1
16 €Ca-5050000-00  OIL WICK 19y 0.1
17 €Q-3030000-00  OIL VICK 19y 0.1
18 €Q-2520000-00  OIL VICK 19y 0.1
19 €0-2520000-00  OIL WICK 13y 0.1

20 £0-2520000-00 _ OIL WICK B a3y ) 0.1
21 TA-0500601-H0  PLUG D=5%5.4 L=6 FAEY D=5X5.4 L=6 1
22 SS-7681750-TP  SCREV 9/32-28 L=16.5 W33y 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
23 $5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MFYT 9/32-28 L=16 1
24 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MFYT 15/64-28 L=15 1
25 $5-8151780-SP__ SCREW 15/64-28 L=17. A2V 15/64-28 L=17 1
26 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 K%y~ 15/64-28 L=15 1
27 $5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FEYT 15/64-28 L=7 2
28 $S-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAEYS 1/4-40 L=6 2
29 $S-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MEST 15/64-28 L 1
30 SS-8150710-SP__SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 EY™ 15/64-28_L 1
31 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FEYT 15/64-28 L 2
32 211-33400 UPRIGHT SHAFT 279" 1
33 B1302-241-100  BUSHING, UPPER 279999 3%h 1
34 B1303-241-H00  BUSHING, LOWER 279" YRARN 1
35 B1308-241-100 _ GEAR CASE 9IES MTARY-Z 1
36 B1305-012-0A0  GEAR ASH. TN AR X4 (93) 1
37 B1306-155-0A0  PINION ASH. ITIFNITAR 939 (93) 1
38 B1307-155-0A0  GEAR ASM. LARGE SHITNI AT 24 (93) 1
39 B1308-155-0A0  PINION ASH. NIRRT Va9 (93) 1
40 $S-7090920-SP__ SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 IMEFEY” 9/64-40 L 2
41 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MRy~ 15/64-28 L= 2

Note(ikal) #0L..... For DSC 246
#o2..... For DSC 246 4. 6

— 4 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

DSC 248 Ji)

DSC 246-4. 611



3. NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE UP LEVER, PRESSER BAR & TENSION RELEASE COMPONENTS
SHi - KIF - MAH - W5 DR

11

SMEA

w

w
D

3§

N
~

—_—— = = -

—p(IINIID €

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION By 4 A AMT.
1 D1420-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME NE™S 39179574 1
2 B1421-241-H00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME TAPER STUD M 929R 98" 497 1
3 B1419-245-000  NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE M”94 1
4 B1431-241-H00  ROCK SHAT REAR CRANK ME IR 29795 1
5 B1434-245-000 _ DRIVING ROD ME" 939190y 1
6 B1424-158-000  HINGE SCREV MR IO EvE 1
7 D1425-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK ME 2949 A7 1
8 D1426-241-E00  SLIDE BLOCK STUD 39k AT IYY 1
9 B1428-051-000  ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK NSRRI 1

10 _ D1401-245-E00  NEEDLE BAR M9 1
1 D1408-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR CRARK ROD NET T 1
12 D1412-241-E00  FELT NET9ETE TIAL 1
13 D1411-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR CONNECT ION N 1
14 B1429-241-H00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT ME IR 9" 1
15 01 MDP-170B2100 _ NEEDLE DPX17 #21 M DPX17 #21 1
16 W02 MC-3720013-00  NEEDLE M) SY3355 NM130 1
17 D1423-241-E00  NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE 9L 95" TUI 1
18 211-33509 NEEDLE FEED ROCK CRANK ME92IRTY 15957 1
19 B1424-158-000  HINGE SCREW MNE IR N BTVEYT ]

20 PT-0301600-S0 _ TAPERED PIN 3.0X16 5-0°E°Y 3X16 1
21 RE-0700000-K0O _ E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7HN) TS V] 1
22 NS-6620310-SP  KUT 3/16-32 Y4539+ 3/16-32 1
23 $S-7151210-SP SCREVW 15/64-28 L=12 W5 15/64-28 L=12 1
24 SS-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 2Me339” 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
25 SS-7090910-SP__ SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 WIS 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
76 SS-8151150-SP _ SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 K3y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
27 RE-0700000-K0  E-SIAPED SNAP RING (7MM) E3" 32049 7 1
28 $S-7111810-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=18 k339 11/64-40 L=18 2
29 SS-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PRV 15/64-28 L=7 1
30 $S-8150830-SP__ SCREV F22Y" 15/64-28 L=8 ]
31 D1905-241-E00  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FvEY 1
32 B1906-051-000  TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUETY $4197Y 1
33 D1907-241-E00  TAKE-UP LEVER TIHRUST PIN FUETY 294MIY 1
34 C0-2020000-00  OIL WICK 19y 0.1
35 SS-8151150-SP__ SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FAEY" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
36 B1501-241-1100  PRESSER BAR TN 1
37 B1524-245-0A0  PRESSER FOOT ASH. 14179 (93) 1
38 B1510-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING 19I5 29LYN" % 1
39 B1509-141-H00  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR 1915 390939° 1
40 B1512-051-000 _ HAND LIFTER 19175 ]
a1 B1515-051-000  HAND LIFTER PIN TR, 1
42 D1460-241-EA0  PRESSER LIFTER LEVER ASM. 141752874 (492°9) 1
43 D1462-241-E00  CONNECTING PIN ROLLER $3IPF 5284 Y75 an 1
44 B1510-155-000  PRESSER BAR LOVER BUSHING THIRTY IRAaN 1
45 211-21900 GUIDE PLATE BASE i LI 1
a6 Di463-241-E00  PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE I 5 AR 1
47 NS-2820850-SA  NUT 1/2-28 191F290935° $9b 1
48 RE-0700000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7MM) EA™ 2027 7 1
49 SD-0800481-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 8  H= 4.9 2" vy D=8 H=4.9 1
50 SS-7150740-SP__ SCREV _15/64-28 L=7 W32y 15/64-28 L=7 1
51 SS-7621040-SP_ SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 WE7xy° 3/16-32 L=9.5 1
52 SS-7621040-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 WMEF2Y 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
53 SS-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 Wwe3Ey 11/64-40 L=12.8 1
54 SS-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 9 £529° 9/64-40 L=9 1
55 B1460-246-0A0  THREAD RELEASE GUIDE_ASM. 4F 3k 9442 (192°9) 1
56 B1462-053-000  TIIREAD RELEASE SPRING FIEYRRr VST 1
57 703 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR 1R383 19579 1
58 03 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN AT°YUIECY 1

Note (7Lt

#01

..... For DSC 246, 4 1B. 41, 6 OB, -6 00

#02. ....For DSC 246 4 1B(JE), 4 1(JE)

#03

..... For DSC-246 4, -6

DSC 246. 4 18. 4 1. 6 OB. 6 00fl]
DSC 246-4 1B(JE). 4-1(JEY /NI
DSC-246 4, 6/}

From the Library of Superior %e-wing Machine & Supply LLC



4, FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
&% 0 Bk

-7 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF.NO. NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION e v o4 4 ANT.
1 102 211-33657 THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. MA2E4 (73) 1
2 #01 D1630-145-EAO  THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. 4224 (93) 1
3 103 B1632-145-00A  PIN PAE L AR UD o 1
4 103 B1632-145-00B P IN SR LEE LIS, 1
5 703 B1632-145-00C PIN 9ISy 1
6 03 B1632-145-000 PIN TR AN Y 1
7 105 B1632-145-00E  PIN S I AMEY 1
8 #04 B1632-145-00F  PIN J° YA 1
9 04 B1632-145-00G  PIN LA T, 1

10 04 B1632-145-001  PIN 5739y 1LY 1
1T 04 B1632-145-004  PIN I ATIEY ]
12 101 211-34101 FEED DOG 17 (2/29) 1
13 102 211-35009 FEED DOG 17 1
14 #01 D1606-245-E00  FEED BAR LUER] 1
15 402  B1606-245-000  FEED BAR A3 4 1
16 R1633-245-000  SPRING TIEAN % 1
17 211-36007 FEED ROCK SNAFT CRANK AN Y™ 1
18 B1634-145-000  FEED DR1VING CAM IIOLDER, A PR LI TCL LY ]
19 B1635-145-000  FEED DRIVING CAM IIOLDER, B ™A ALY 43D 1
20 B1636-145-000  FEED DRIVING CAM IIOLDER WASHER I AT IAINARI D"} ]
21 B1637-145-000  FEED DRIVING CAH IIOLDER PLATE TTANY ALNTA272 1
22 B1638-245-000  SCREW STUD ISR 1
23 B1172-245-000  1100K COVER NOLDER ¥2AN b2 1
24 B1640-245-000  BED COVER WASIIER 49772 1
25 B1641-245-000  IIINGE_SCREV A AT4Y IR AEY" 2
26 B1642-245-000  SPRING PN AY IRART A7 2
27 B1147-141-1100  PIN 1 3989 €0V 1
28 B1148-141-1100  SPRING 19 $39kY €OV AR 1
29 B1605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK AT 1
30 B1614-245-000 P ITHAN 7322091" 1
31 R1610-241-1100  FEED CONNFCTING 1.1RK T3 1
32 B1620-245-000  FEED REGULATOR 1420924 ]
33 B1622-241-1100  IINGE PN 1F29E92°4 139 1
34 B1650-245-000  FEED REGHLATOR SUPPORTING BASE 1F0EI T4 FR 4 1
35 B1623-245-0A0  STITCI DIAL ASH. A8 4253 ]
36 B1603-145-000  FEED ROCKER T ENEL XL 1
37 B1643-145-000  FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK. A PR 427A 1
38 B1644-245-000  FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK, B 193" 4378 1
39 B1645-245-000  FEED BAR SLIDE SCREV STID 1242297y 1

40 BI646-245-000 _ TIRUST COILAR 24A44909 725 AR08 1

1i 1617 241-1100 IIINGE SCREW, A xRV 3V~ A 1

42 B1618-241-100 1 1NGE SCREW, B 730V 2VEYS B 1

43 01 R1647-245-000  FEED DRIVING CAH $° 9% DA 1

14 02 B1647-145-000  FEED DRIVING CAM "398 DL 1

45 B1639-245-000 _ FEED BAR SWAFT 199249 1

46 “B1424-158-000  IIINGE SCREW SR

a7 B1634-245-000  STITCH LENGTIl REGULATING SCREV 1 429E939" 1

48 B2115-271-000  NEEDLE TIROW L1NK I $39E997 Yy 1

19 B1636-245-000  BUSIIING 19053989 39" 234 1

50 B1637-141-1100  ECCENTRIC_BUSHING AYyy 27993 1

51 BI638-141-1100  SCREV TN Fa9Y 37 A3k AT 4

52 B1660-145-000  SPRING PIN A7°YY9EY 2

53 SD-0640231-SP  IIINGE SCREV D= 6.35 ll= 2.3 2*v3y" D=6.35 1=2.3 2

54 R0-0742401-00  RUBBER RING our” 1

55 RE-0300000-K0 _ E-SIAPED SNAP RING (3MM) EF° %447 3 1

56 RE-0700000-K0  E-SIIAPED SHAP RING (7HH) Eb-aba) 7 1

57 NS-6680320-SP  NUT 9/32-28 298719+ 9/32-28 1

58 NS-6680410-SP  NIT 9/32-28 n7y39h 9/32-28 1

59 SS-6081210-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1=12 €339° 1/8-44 L=12 2

60 B1651-245-000  SCREW 732 429" 2

61 SS$-6060210-SP  SCREW 3732-56 L= 1.9 v379° 3/32-56 L=1.9 1

62 B1652-245-000  SCREW UISEoN 2

63 B1653-245-000  SCREW PRI 1

64 $S-8150710-TP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=7 A3y 15/64-28 L=T 1

65 $5-8150830-SP__ SCREV FX39" 15/64-28 L=8 1

66 SS-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 F3229° 11/64-40 1.=7 1

67 $S-6121050-SP  SCREV 3/16-28 L= 9.5 339" 3/16-28 L=9.5 1

68 $S-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 2Ak339° 15/64-28 L=12 4

69 $S-6151220-SP  SCREV 15/64-28 L=11.5 k7#9° 15/64-28 L=11.5 1

70 $S-7151330-SP__ SCREW 15/64-28 L.=13.0 2AL529° 15/64-28 L=13 1

7i SS-8110410-TF _ SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 Fa35° 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

72 SS-8701042-TP  SCREV 5/16-24 L=10.0 FA39" 5/16-24 L=10 1

73 $5-2090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1= 7.5 18549 0/40 L=7.5 4

74 $S-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 1.=4.9 2AE3° 1/8-44 L=4.9 2

75 B1175-245-000  SPRING ATYLYARAVINT A 1

Note(id.! HOL.....For DSC 246-4. -6 DSC 746 4, 6J1)

DSC 246 Ji]

DSC 246 4. GITIICIHARS,
DSC 246 ML,
DRI,

202..... For DSC 216

#03..... Sctective part for BSC 246 4. 6
11 . Selective part for DSC 246
#05..... Selective parl

—_8 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

SULPs JURLATER
24—-—@?

32

(G'h
W

30
21

43

40

-9 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & 100K DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
Lixb - TG

-1 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTTION E vy A 1 AMT.
1 103-14607 WALKING BAR UNE U] 1
2 B1470-245-000  WALKING FOOT 99197y 1
3 103-13906 BUSHI ING 29190 IT Y AN 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT 99ty h 1
5 103-14201 SCREV STUD VYAV ENWE P 1
[ D1458-241-E00 CONNECTING LINK 9939 LUFY YUy ]
7 D1459-241-E00 . SHAPED LINK La*% Wy 1
8 103-14508 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK 99170 ATy 1
9 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. 99N VTR (DY) 1

10 B1468-053-000 YALKING BAR SPRING MR A1 R 1
11 B1702-012-000 OQIL FELT ALY 1
12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JIhr 91 1
13 D1450-055-B00 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM UMEL/DY TN 1
14 D1453-241-E00  UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD 2915 Y 1
15 B1454-245-000 UPPER FEED SPRING RQOD 191595 o 1
16 D1455-055-RB00 CORNECTING STUD 9917y aybkT o LuyYYty 1
17 B1456-141-H00 HINGE SCREW 97 A9 aY9rLYTYITHRTYRI”T 1
18 D1457-055-B00 WASIER bUrYITh 2TuRdT 4T H % 1
19 B1659-484-000  SLIDE BLOCK 7Y A whate 1
20 103-13708 WALKING BAR GUIDE GNEINRTY B4R )
21 211-22858 UPPER FEED COVER ASM.., FRONT DITHYHAT - (R1) (73) 1
22 211-22809 UPPER FEED COVER, FRONT I3MHAT - (1) (n
23 D1481-241-E00 FELT 9939 HAT-710F (1) (1
24 CQ-3030000-00 QIL WICK iy 0.2)
25 211-22957 UPPER FEED COVER ASM., REAR MEPINT - (FF) (73) 1
26 211-22908 UPPER FEED COVER, REAR V139 HINT - (FH) 1)
27 D1483-241-£00 FELT 99399 AAT- 2IAE (In) (1)
28 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK Yy 0.2)
29 D1484-241-E00 PIN 994HY AN =42 AT E°Y (n
30 D1485-241-E00  UPPER FEED COVER SPRING 2949 AT -42 A% 1
31 D1486-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE LREVDE LN ELEY B 1
32 SS-6151780-SP SCREVW 15/64-28 L=17.0 e5%>" 15/64-28 .=17 1
33 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 oYy 15/64-28 1
34 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 nyRrEyr 3/16-32 1
35 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 oy Iyr 1/4-40 1
36 SS-6110710-TP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 L5%Y° 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
37 SS-9161610-SP SCREV 1/4-24 L=16 AR A 1/4-24 L=16 1
38 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAx3™ 1/4-40 L=6 2
39 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L.=5 I/EFEYT 11/64-40 L= 5 1
40 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 AEIRY" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
41 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 /EF33Y" 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
42 SS-7110710-Sp SCRE¥ 11/64-40 L=7 INEG2YT 11/64-40 L=7 1
13 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 =7 /EFRYT 11/64-40 L=7 4
44 WP-0450000-SD  WASIIER 4.5X8X0.5 E39"H"% 4.5X8X0.5 1
45 211-36106 ROTATING HOOK SHAFT JEITY 1
46 10l 211-36205 BUSIING, FRONT HEITYIIARN 1
47 #01 211-36304 BUSHING, FRONT YEITHNRIARL 1
48 211-36403 BUSHHING, REAR JEITHTEARS 1
49 #02 D1830-141-EAO JOOK ASM. (KIIS20-RMPN) 77 (KHS20-RMPN) 1
50 102 D9117-141-E00 BOBB IN 7Y FTETY 1
51 #03 B9117-201-000 BROBB IN BTETY 1
52 B1806-038-000 0IL FELT JEYTH YAIN TIRE 2
53 #01 B1839-245-00A THRUST PLATE JEITDAFAMAR ]
54 #01 B1839-245-00B THRUST PLATE YEYTNAF AR )|
55 101 B1839-245-00C  THRUST PLATE XY HATARAR 1
56 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 kA" 15/64-28 L=15 1
57 102 D1837-141-FAQ  RBOBBIN CASE ASM. £Eur-2 (73) 1
h8 #03 B1830-241-HAO HOOK ASM. K 1
59 #03 B1837-241-H00 BOBBIN CASE ATETVY-2 1
60 D2405-245-E00 CAM SIIAFT GEAR LINAENE 1
61 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FA2YT 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
Nole(ikal) #01..... Sefective parl AR
402..... For NSC 216 4, 6 DSC 246 1. 61
#03.. ... For DSC 246 DSC 246 HI

- 12 -
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
) b MGk

- 13 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

S R TE

— 15 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E v X 4 AMT.
1 #01 B3121 245 O0A0O  TENSTON CONTROLLER ASM. {5399 (93) 1
2 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION STUD NUT £F$39Y 39 (2)
3 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING IR LD (1
4 B3121-245-000 TENSION POST BASE AFFaNV2" 443 (1)
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD {FRY AT2I%Y (1)
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD {FF2995Y (1)
7 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC ArF39Y 35 (2)
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {r2AX B2V (1)
] B3128-051-000  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A {FRYAT 3 (D)

10 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER {FF309%5 191 (1)
11 B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {r2AA 42 (1)
12 B3137-051-0A0  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. LFRYRT R PUF4ETT (93) (1)
13 B3122-053-000  TENSION RELEASE BAR AR2AX TIETY (m
14 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2.0X12 27°YuhTE%Y 2.0X12 (1
15 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2°yzy” D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
16 SS-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 1A 3Y" 1/8-44 1L=6.4 (1)
17 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B {+7v34 B (1)
18 NS-6060350-SP NUT 3/32-56 avy+yr 3/32-56 (1)
19 #01 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WEIRY™ 11/64-40 L=7 1
20 #01 SS-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 WY53Y” 9/64-40 L=7 1
21 #02 103-20067 TENSION POST ASM. 1FFa9y (93) 1
22 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. AbFa0v42 (93) (1)
23 103-20109 SCREW STUD AFFYRAT2YY (1)
24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {FIRA4% (1)
25 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID AF2IARX JUIALT (1)
26 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A 24145209879 A M
27 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A AFRYN 2 (1)
28 B3137-527-0A0  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AFMINTZ TYUH4 (93) (1)
29 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT AFRYUATRITHTYR (1)
30 B3127-051-000  TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT Ab2AX Y (1)
31 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC {F$39Y 15 ~(2)
32 B3132-051-000 TENSTION DISC HOLDER A+$309%9 131 N
33 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING A+ FIIN 7 (1)
34 B3120-125-000 TENSION DISC STOPPER AF$30989 FLFUFTA (D
35 B3119-771-000 TENSION NUT A+ 53099 E (1)
36 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC M EVVR Y (2)
37 D3168-555-H0B  SPRING 2741 4FF39IN"% (D
38 B3216-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT £h$39%Y b (n
39 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 vxy" D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
40 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 aYhy+vr 11/64-40 (1)
41 SS-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 WFYT 9/64-40 L=7 (1)
42 SS-7110570-SP SCREYW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 WMEIFYT 11/64-40 L=4.8 (2)
43 #02 NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 oYY 11/64-40 1
44 B3138-512-000  TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE ARMINT R TUF4 FantyInTy 1
45 $5-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 ALIZY” 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
46 #02 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ALTRY" 11/64-40 L=7 2
47 #02 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 £5%Y" 11/64-40 L=11 1
Note #¥ad  40L..... For DSC-246 pSC 246 A
502..... For DSC-246-1, 6 DSC 246-4. -6F

— 16 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




9.

LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
# al 14 6
REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. v % A AMT.
1 B8217-241-H00  OIL RESERVOIR 777557 1
2 B8218-241-H00 OIL PAD P775%73Y J1Ab 1
3 B3502-115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER LM LAY 1
4 D3501-241-E00 OIL TANK . 44 2 1
5 D3502-241-E00 _ OIL_TANK COVER AVIIN" - 1
6 03503-241-E00  FELT 2V 7IAb 1
7 D3504-241-E00  OIL SPONGE huyzg 1°33% 1
8 B1437-051-000 0OIL WICK RETAINER ELTRURE A0 UL e SO 4 i ¢ 1
9 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER AY29 TzAb A AFI 1
10 211-36908 FELT 3297k 1
11 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1YYy 0.4
12 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK Yy 0.1
13 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK =M 0.2
14 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK Y 1
15 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK Yy 0.2
16 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK Iy 1
17 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 9y 0.1
18 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND PR ALV 3
19 D3505-241-E00  OIL WICK FUETY $HIITT 29V A 1
20 CQ-2520000-00 QIL _WICK 19y 0.1
21 BP-8000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 e -4 N°47° 8 0.4
22 $S-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 IWEG2YT 1/8-44 L=4.5 2
23 SS-7111810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 AE52YT 11/64-40 L=18 1
24 $8-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 /EF3YT 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
25 $§-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 2AEG3YT 11/64-40 L=7 1

From the Library of Su5e1r|70r_8ewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
N A - B ENR

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ ANT.
1 B9101-245-000 TOP COVER FY7°HAT~ 1
2 B9102-245-0A0  BELT COVER ASM. ATARINT- (3927 9) 1
3 B9104-245~0A0  BELT COVER ASHM. ATARIAT-72 (F91T9) 1
4 B9106-245-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR ATRMIAT=9F2Y 2
5 B9108-245-000  BELT COVER SUPPORT ATARIAT-08142 1
6 S5-6110480-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=4.3 5297 11/64-40 L=4.3 12
7 SS-6111140-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=11 E3237 11/64-40 L=11 2
8 B3201-012-0A0  BOBBIN WINDER ASM. 1FR% 9% 1
9 SK-3482500-SC  W0OD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 EIRST  D=4.8 L=25 2

10 VP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 3373 % 5X10.5X1 2

From the Library of Sub'e‘rlgor—Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (Fer DSC 246)
(DSC 246/11)

HILTHMGR

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ AMT.
1 B3301-012-0A0  THREAD STAND ASM. 4M37 ¥ (93) 1
2 B3307-012-000  THREAD GUIDE A+327 AFPUFA (2)
3 B3310-012-000  POSITION CUP SET SCREW AF2TF ARTUTL IRARTT (1)
4 ¥5-0641560~KR  SPRING WASHER 6.4X11.9X1.5 AT 3T 7 6.4X11.9X1.5 (1)
5 B3309-012-000  POSITION Cup 1F2F 4bFYI4 YR 0V
6 B3308-012-000  ROD WASHER {+35 AF7UT49 (1)
7 B3306-012-000  SPOOL ROD 14327 913 (1)
8 NM-6061061-SE  NUT M6 oyas3yE M6 10X11.5X10 (1)
9 B3302-012-000  SPOOL REST ROD 1427 Y383 (1)

10 B3312-012-000  SPOOL RETAINER Ab:% TLETA (2)
11 B3305-012-000  SPOOL PIN 1+3% 9FRTY (2)
12 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION 1F3%954° (2)
13 111-83209 SPOOL REST 1h% 9F (1)
14 WP-0560860-SE  WASHER 5.6X12X0.8 L5737 5.6X12X0.8 (2)
15 WS-0531060-KR  SPRING WASHER 5.3X8.3X1 AT $7% 5.3X8.3X1 (2)
16 NS-6123881-SE  NUT 3/16-28 oyay3yh 3/16-28 (2)
17 SM-9061080-SE  SCREW M6 L=10 oAy A M6 L=10 (1)
18 NM-6100663-SE  NUT M10 0Y373y+ M10 333 (2)
19 SK-3452000-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.5 L=20 AEY2YT D=4.5 L=20 (3)
20 B3301-012-000  SPOOL STAMND {+3732" 4 )
21 ¥S-1002560-KR  SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 AT#ThTz 10X18X2.5 (1)

— 20 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (For DSC-246-4, -6)
HI TR (DSC-246-4, -6/)

1
REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION kv AMT.
1 111-81559 THREAD STAND ASM. 1MF v9F (1Y) 1
2 111-81906 SPOOL RETAINER 1h3% LR (2)
3 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN PISELY T (2)
4 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION SISz UE (2)
5 111-81807 SPOOL REST {FIE9TE" (2)
6 SHN-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 3229 M6 L=15 (2)
7 B3318-704-L00-A THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT 1FRFHFT WAty (2)
8 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP AF2FRY hatatLh (1)
9 111-81757 THREAD GUIDE ASM. 1F2F95°B M3 (1)
10 111-81609 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER M55 91 (1)
11 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1 MFET YR T (1)
12 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 FATa23y™ M5X0.8 L=14 (2)
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 oy3v3yr M5X0.8 132 (2)
14 111-81500 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AMRTFHTY V% (1)
15 111-81708 SPOOL REST ARM 1F2795° B (1)
16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 AT Hx 5.1%X9.2X1.3 (2)
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5X0.8 o9y 1+yE M5X0.8 132 (2)
18 B3317-704-000 NUT C15 {FAFETY RATYE (2)
19 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.6 E51°H % 17X30X2.6 (2)
20 D3310-555-D00  RUBBER WASHER {FRFE"Y APV A (2)
21 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER AF9hT % 16.4X26.6X3.2 (1)
22 MA0-11532000 STAPLE 2=} 2797°4 (3)

- 21 — .
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



4 18 &6 B 6k

15. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

25—=8

- - 26—
|
: I 27 e
——————— 10 15 %
: 28—~
3 o8 103 di] EO_D
11 19 17— @T 29
45 6 W 18
S 302
12 21 32
31— A
)
13 J@‘{L /
REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ B AMT.
1 #01 WDP-170B2104 NEEDLE BAR DPX17 w21-4 M) DPX17 w21-4 1
2 H02 WC-3720013-05 NEEDLE BAR SY3355 NM130-5 M) SY3355 NM130-5 1
3 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX A 1577 e | 1
4 B89109-555-000 SCREY DRIVER, LARGE FI4RT- (87°4) 1
5 B9110-012-000 SCREV DRIVER, MIDDLE F* 54"~ ($19) 1
[} BO111-012-000  SCREV DRIVER SMALL }a4nT- (93%) 1
7 B9113-012-000 WRENCII (9X10) Y3a-5%4 an°+(y39) 1
8 #03 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN ey 3
9 804 D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN FAR ATEY 4
10 __ B9121-141-§A0 OILER ASHM. 77°5%Y 1
11 B1114-012-000  THREAD GUIDE PIN PN 1
12 B8204-245-000 FRAME SUPPORT BAR P77 814D 1
13 D9118-555-B00 PLASTIC COVER M7 eTzZ-AdnT - 1
14 J1066-000-00F JIEXAGONAL VRENCH KEY nYHIRHAN° 1
15 BO111-245-000  WREMNCH TN 4TI AT AR 1
18 104 D7101-245-E00  SYNCIHiROMIZER HOLDER STUD yuy193e913°% 1
17 104 D7102-245-E00 SYNCIIRONZER HOLDER PLATE ¥uy1939914% 1
18 #04 SS-7110710-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 /339" 11/764-40 L=7 1
19 #04 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 0y 19r 15/64-28 1
20 #05 BT-0630520-7Z0 IIOLDER COVER LYy #17° 1
21 BO130-245-000  BOLT MR ETA 4
22 ¥P-0751576-SD WASHER 7.5X19X%1.5 L3973  7.5X19%1.5 4
23 NH-6060001-SD NUT M8 nYy»219r HB 192 4
24 211-37104 GASKET LA %Y 2
25 #03 B1632-145-00J PIN VLl v U i) 1
20 04 B1632-145-00E PIN PMELL M Y IR 1
27 #04 D2402-245-E00 COUNTER XNIFE 7422 1
28 104 GES-12153000 OIL VICK jlOLDER P 237731 Sl | 1
29 08 B1114-517-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AFPUT4RTY 1
30 #0B6 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 nYyyy19r 3/16-32 2
31 #0686 SS-7110910-SP SCREV /eI2I” 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
32 #06 VP-050101G6-SD VASIIER 5X10.5X1 £39°9"% 5%10.5%1 2
33 106 VWT-0530002-KS  TOOTIIED WASHER MY AS.3 2

Notetilud) #0L.....

HO2....

For DSC 216. 1 18, 41, 6 O, 6 00

DSC 248, 4 18, 4 1, 6 0K, 6 0OMI

For DSC 246 t 1HCIF), 4 1-Ji

.. For DSC 246

For DSC 216 4. 6

For 0SC 216 4 10, 4 IRQF .,
41, 4148

For DSC 216 6 OB, 6 00
(Only use type 4A1!

DSC 216 4 16CJF , 4 1QJF Hi

DSC 246 31

DSC 216 4. 6H]

DSC 248 4 1B, 4 1BUL . 4 1, 4 TUENH

DSC 216 6 0B. 6 00/ 4A1D & & {dHD

—~ 23 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




16. GAUGE COMPONENTS
L

&

S
11
REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION SR S AMT.
1 #01 211-31305 THROAT PLATE M4% (ba939) 1
2 #01 211-35108 FEED DOG U CYIVEL)] 1
3 #02 211-34002 FEED DOG iy 1
4 #02 211-34200 FEED DOG e VUNCVIVEL)) 1
5 #01 211-38003 PRESSER FOOT 14179 (33939) 1
6 #01 211-38102 PRESSER FOOT 14179 (PR 5-3477) 1
7 #01 211-38201 PRESSER FOOT 18I7Y (3™ 4¥d9}) 1
8 #01 B1524-245-0AA  PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1917y (93) 1
9 B1524-245-00B  PRESSER FOOT 1917y 1
10 #01 211-39001 WALKING FOOT Y919979 (ha939) 1
11 B1470-245-00B  WALKING FOOT V91T 1
NoteGE.d  #OL..... For DSC-246 DSC-246 H
=02..... For DSC 246-4. 6 DSC-246-4. -6

— 24 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ¥ 5l

Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref.
= 8 R No . = 8 R No . = 8 R No. = 8 A No.
BP-3000000-00 10 38 B1606-245-000 8 15 B3127-051-000 16 8 CQ-2020000-00 17 11
BP-8000000-00 17 21 B1614-245-000 8 30 B3127-051-000 16 30 €Q-2020000-00 17 12
BT-0630520-20 23 20 B1617-241-100 8 41 B3128-051-000 16 9 €Q-2020000-00 17 13
B1103-051-000 2 29 B1618-241-1100 8 42 B3128-051-000 16 27 €Q-2020000-00 17 14
B1114-012-000 23 11 B1619-241-1100 8 31 B3129-053-000 16 3 €0-2020000-00 17 15
B1114-280-000 10 7 B1620-245-000 8 32 B3129-053-000 16 33 CQ-2020000-00 17 16
B1114-517-000 23 29 B1621-241-1100 10 40 B3132-051-000 186 10 €Q-2020000-00 17 17
B1116-246-000 2 13 B1622-241-H00 8 33 B3132-051-000 16 32 €Q-2520000-00 4 18
B1117-246-000 2 16 B1623-245-0A0 8 35 B3134-051-000 16 11 €Q-2520000-00 4 19
B1118-241~-H00 2 12 B1624-586-000 10 42 B3137-051-0A0 16 12 €Q-2520000-00 4 20
B1128-246-000 2 15 B1627-241-100 10 50 B3137-527-0A0 16 28 CQ-2520000-00 17 20
B1128-522-000 2 25 B1832-145-00A 8 3 B3138-512-000 16 44 €Q-3030000-00 4 17
B1129-563-000 2 28 B1632-145-008B 8 4 B3201-012-0A0 19 8 €Q-3030000-00 12 24
B1130-051-000 2 17 B1632-145-00C 8 5 B3214-047-000 16 36 CQ-3030000-00 12 28
B1130-521-0A0 2 19 B1632-145-00D 8 6 B3216-047-000 16 38 €Q-5050000-00 4 16
B1130-521-000 2 20 B1632-145-00E 8 7 B3301-012-0A0 20 1 CS-1271012-SH 4 15
B1131-521-000 2 21 B1632-145-00E 23 26 B3301-012-000 20 20
B1131-562-000 2 18 B1632-145-00F 8 8 B3302-012-000 20 9 D1158-241-E00 2 9
B1132-521-000 2 22 B1832-145-00G 8 9 B3305-012-000 20 11 D1171-145-E00 2 4
B1140-051-000 2 24 B1632-145-001 8 10 B3305-704-000-A 21 11 D1173-245-E00 2 8
B1147-141-1100 8 27 B1832-145-00J 8 1 B3306-012-000 20 7 D1201-241-E00 4 4
B1148-141-1100 8 28 B1632-145-00J 23 25 B3307-012-000 20 2 D1206-241-E00 4 3
B1150-241-1i00 2 11 B1633-245-000 8 16 B3308-012-000 20 6 D1227-245-E00 4 2
B1156-115-000 2 26 B1634-145-000 8 18 B3309-012-000 20 5 D1401-245-E00 6 10
B1171-145-000 2 3 B1634-245-000 8 47 B3310-012-000 20 3 D1408-241-L£00 6 11
B1172-245-000 8 23 B1635-145-000 8 19 B3311-012-000 20 12 D1411-241-E00 8 13
B1173-245-000 2 5 B1636-145-000 8 20 B3311-012-000 21 4 D1412-241-E00 8 12
B1175-245-000 8 15 81636-245-000 8 49 B3311-704-000 21 8 D1420-241-E00 6 1
B1202-241-1100 4 5 B1637-141-1100 8 50 B3312-012-000 20 10 D1423-241-E00 6 17
B1203-051-000 4 9 B1637-145-000 8 21 B3317-704-000 21 18 D1425-241-E00 ] 7
B1203-241-100 4 6 B1638-141-H00 8 51 B3318-704-1.00-A 21 7 D1426-241-E00 6 8
B1204-241-100 4 7 B1638-245-000 8 22 B3320-704-L00-A 21 3 D1450-055-B00 12 13
B1210-051-000 4 10 B1639-245-000 8 45 B3414-245-000 18 4 D1453-241-E00 12 14
B1211-141-1l00 4 8 B1640-245-000 8 24 B3415-245-000 18 2 D1455-055-B00 12 18
B1211-226-000 4 11 B1641-245-000 8 25 B3416-141-1100-A 18 3 D1457-055-B00 12 18
B1212-012-000 4 12 B1642-245-000 8 26 B3418-245-000 18 5 D1458-241-E00 12 ()
B1213-012-000 4 13 B1643-145-000 8 37 B3420-245-0A0 18 11 D1459-241-E00 12 7
B1213-012-000 12 12 B1644-245-000 8 38 B3420-245-000 18 12 D14680-241-EA0 6 42
B1227-245-000 4 1 B1645-245-000 8 39 B3421-245-0A0 18 28 D1462-241-L£00 8 43
B1230-051-000 4 14 B1646-241-H00 10 47 83421-245-000 18 29 D1463-241-E00 6 46
B1302-241-100 4 33 B1646-245-000 8 40 B3422-245-000 18 13 D1481-241-E00 12 23
B1303-241-1100 4 34 B1647-145-000 8 44 B3423-245-000 18 14 D1483-241-E00 12 27
B1305-012-040 4 38 B1647-245-000 8 43 B3424-141-1100 18 17 D1484-241-E00 12 29
B1306-155-0A0 4 37 B1648-122-000 10 48 B3424-245-000 18 19 D1485-241-E00 12 30
B1307-155-0A0 4 38 B1650-245-000 8 34 B3425-141-1100 18 18 D1486-241-E00 12 31
B1308-155-0A0 4 39 B1651-245-000 8 60 B3425-245-000-A 18 20 D1606-245-E00 8 14
B1308-241-1100 4 35 B1652-245-000 8 62 B3431-552-000-A 18 23 D1621-241-E00 10 39
B1419-245-000 8 3 B1653-245-000 8 83 B3433-141-)loA 18 15 D1624-241-E00 10 41
B1421-241-1100 6 2 B1659-484-000 12 19 B3434-141-H00 18 16 D1630-145-EA0 8 2
B1424-158-000 6 6 B1660-145-000 8 52 B3502-115-000 17 3 D1680-141-E00 10 8
B1424-158-000 6 19 B1702-012-000 12 11 83508-512-000 17 9 D1681-241-E00 10 1
B1424-158-000 8 46 B1806-038-000 12 52 83517-009-000 2 27 D1684-141-E00-A 10 16
B1428-051-000 6 9 B1830-241-HA0 12 58 B6037-505-0A0 14 50 D1685-141-E00 10 19
B1429-241-H00 6 14 B1837-241-1100 12 59 B7114-012-0A0 22 8 D1686-241-E00 10 18
B1431-241-H00 6 4 B1839-245-00A 12 53 B8133-019-000 18 30 D1687-141-E00 10 20
B1434-245-000 8 5 B1839-245-00B 12 54 B8204-012-000 22 4 D1830-141-EA0 12 49
B1437-051-000 17 8 B1839-245-00C 12 55 B8204-245-000 23 12 D1837-141-EA0 12 57
B1454-245-000 12 15 B1853-512-00A-A 14 38 B8217-241-H00 17 1 D1841-141-E00 14 44
B1456-141-00 12 17 B1853-512-008B-A 14 39 B8218-241-1100 17 2 D1905-241-E00 6 31
B1460-246-0A0 6 55 B1853-512-00C-A 14 40 B9101-245-000 19 1 D1907-241-E00 6 33
B1462-053-000 6 56 B1853-512-00D 14 41 B9101-552-000 23 3 D2120-555-C00 14 49
B1467-053-0A0 12 9 B1853-512-00E 14 42 B9102-245-0A0 19 2 D2401-245-E00 14 1
B1468-053-000 12 10 B1906-051-000 6 32 B9104-245-0A0 19 3 D2402-245-E00 14 2
B1470-245-00B 24 11 B2115-271-000 8 48 B9106-245-000 19 4 D2402-245-E00 23 27
B1470-245-000 12 2 B2733-761-000 10 10 B9108-245-000 19 5 D2403-245-E00 14 3
B1501-241-100 6 36 B3114-761-000 16 17 B9109-555-000 23 4 D2405-245-E00 12 60
81509-141-1100 6 39 B3119-771-000 16 35 89110-012-000 23 5 D2405-245-E00 14 5
B1510-141-100 6 38 B3120-125-000 16 34 B9111-012-000 23 ) D2406-245-E0A 14 (]
B1510-155-000 6 44 B3121-245-0A0 16 1 B9111-245-000 23 15 D2407-245-E00 14 7
B1512-051-000 6 40 B3121-245-000 18 4 B9113-012-000 23 7 D2409-245-E00 14 9
B1515-051-000 6 41 B3122-053-000 16 13 B9117-201-000 12 51 D2410-245-E00 14 10
B1524-245-0AA 24 8 B3123-051-000 16 5 B9117-201-000 23 8 D2411-245-E00 14 11
B1524-245-0A0 6 37 B3124-051-000 18 6 B9121-141-HA0 23 10 D2412-245-E00 14 12
B1524-245-008 24 9 B3125-012-000 16 2 B9130-245-000 23 21 D2413-141-E00 14 30
B1603-145-000 8 36 B3126-051-000 16 7 D2413-141-E00 14 34
B1605-245-000 8 29 83126-051-000 16 31 €Q-2020000-00 6 34 D2413-245-E00 14 13

— 25 —
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

L]

Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.] Part No. Page Ref.| Part No. Page Ref
& B A No. g 8 A No. 28 No . 2 8 B No.
D2414 141 E00O 2 14 NM 6050001-SE 21 13 S5-8151220-SP 8 69 $5-8660530-TP 12 61
D2414 245-E00 14 14 NH-8050001-SE 21 17 §5-6151780-SP 12 32 | 55-8660530-TP 14 04
D2415-245-EA0 14 28 NM-6060001-SD 23 23 S5-7060310-5P 14 79 | 5$5-8660810-TP 4 28
D2415-245 EO0 14 29 NM GOG1061-SE 20 8 S$-7080510-TP 6 24 | s5-8660610-TP 12 38
D2416-245 E00 14 15 NM-6100663-SE 20 18 $5-7080510-TP 17 22 | 55-8660612-TP 14 75
D2417-245-EA0 14 32 NS-2820850-SA 6 47 $5-7080520-SP 8 74 | §5-8660810-TP 10 45
D2417-245-E00 14 33 NS-6060350 SP 16 18 §5-7090520-5P 18 45 | 55-30661040-TP 10 44
D2418 245-E00 14 16 NS-6110310-SP 16 40 55-7090810-5P 2 45 SS-8681650-TP 4 23
D2419-245 EO0 14 17 NS-6110350-SP 16 43 §5-7090610-5p 2 48 | 55-8701042-TP 8 72
D2421-245-E00 14 19 NS-6123881-SE 20 16 S5-7090710-SP 10 49 | $5-9111010-SP 10 27
D2422-245-E0A 14 2] NS-6150310-SP 12 33 $5-7090910-SP 6 25 | 55-9151540-SR 18 27
D2422-245-E00 14 20 NS-6150430-SP 10 22 $5-7090920-SP 4 40 | 55-9161810-SP 12 37
D2423-245-E00 14 31 NS-6150430-SP 23 19 §5-7091410-5P 14 74 | 55-0182010-SN 18 21
D2423-245-E00 14 35 NS-6620310-SP 6 22 S5-7110510-SP 12 39
D2424-145-E00 14 22 NS-6620310-SP 12 34 SS-7110540-SP 14 70 }  TA-0500801-M0 4 21
D2425-245-£00 14 23 NS-6620310-SP 18 8 §5-7110540-SP 18 10 | TA-1050504-R0 2 32
D2426-245-E00 14 24 NS-6620310-SP 23 30 $§-7110570-5P 16 42 | TA-1250406-R0 2 30
D2428-141 EO0 14 47 NS-6660430-SP 12 35 S5-7110710-5p 2 34 TA-2100004-R0 2 33
D2428-141-E00 14 48 NS-6680320-SP 8 57 S$-7110710-SP 2 43
D2428-245 EO0 14 26 NS-6680410-SP 8 58 $5-7110710-5P 10 24 | W¥P-0371016-SD 14 90
D24290-145 E00 14 27 55-7110710-SP 10 29 ¥P-0371026-SD 14 89
D2430-245-EA0 14 46 PS-0200122-K0 16 14 $5-7110710-5P 10 30 WP-0450000-SD 12 44
D2431-245 EO0 14 43 PS-0600502-KP 6 58 S§-7110710-SP 12 42 ¥P-0501016-SC 19 10
D2432-245-E00 14 37 PS-0600602-KP 2 36 S5-7110710-5P 12 43 ¥P-0501016-SD 10 31
D2433-245-E00 14 83 PT-0301600-S0 6 20 §§-7110710-5P 14 51 VP-0501016-SD 10 32
D2434-245-E00 14 77 55-7110710-SP 14 80 VP-0501016-SD 10 35
D2435-245-E00 14 92 RE-0300000-KO 8 55 §5-7110710-SP 14 86 ¥P-0501016-SD 14 52
D2436-141-E00 14 45 RE-0400000-KO 10 36 §5-7110710-SP 16 19 WP-0501016-SD 23 32
D2436-245-E00 14 87 RE-0600000-K0 10 37 S5-7110710-5P 16 48 WP-0560860-SE 20 14
D2441-141-E00 14 85 RE-0700000-KO 6 21 $§-7110710-Sp 17 25 UP-0621016-SD 10 33
D2464-555-800 10 17 RE-0700000-K0 6 27 §§-7110710-SP 23 18 ¥P-0621016-SD 18 9
D3168-555-110B 16 37 RE-0700000-KO 6 48 55-7110910-5P 14 71 WP-0751576-sD 23 22
D3310-555-D00 21 20 RE-0700000-K0 8 56 $5-7110910-SP 23 31 WP-1702600-S0 21 19
D3410-241-E00 18 1 RO-0742401-00 8 54 $3-7110910-TP 12 40 | ys-0410002-KN 14 88
D3501-241-E00 17 4 58-7111120-SP 12 41 ¥S-0510002-KN 21 16
D3502-241-E00 17 & SD-0380551-SL. 2 23 S5-7111120-5P 14 72 VS-0531060-KR 20 15
D3503-241-E00 17 6 SD-0470281-SP 16 15 S5-7111120-SP 17 24 VS-0631510-KP 10 34
D3504-241-E00 17 7 $D-0470281-SP 16 39 S5-7111310-5p 6 53 VS-0641560-KR 20 4
D3505-241-E00 17 19 SD-0640231-SP 8 53 SS-7111410-TP 14 73 | ¥5-1002560-KR 20 21
DB001-555-B00 14 61 SD-0640321-SP 14 84 S$-7111810-5P 6 28 VS-1643202-KR 21 21
D0009-555-DOA 14 59 SD-0720331-SP 10 23 $5-7111810-5P 17 23 [ ¥T-0530002-kKS 14 53
D6029-555-BOA 14 60 SD-0790351-SP 18 7 $5-7121410-5P 10 26 | yT-0530002-KS 23 33
DB042-555-B00 14 57 SD-0790361-SP 18 6 $5-7150740-SP 6 50 | ¥Z-1052010-kP 10 46
D6042-555-B00 14 63 sD-0800352-5P 2 31 S5-7150940-5P 2 48
DB043-555-B00 14 56 SD-0800481-SP 6 490 $5-7151210-5P 6 23 | 101-19006 10 13
DB043-555-B00 14 62 | SK-1483200-SE 18 22 | S3-7151210-SP - 8 68 | 101-19204 10 12
D7101-245-E00 23 16 | SK-3311600-SE 22 6 | S3°7151210-SP 10 25 | 101-19303 10 14
D7102-245-E00 23 17 SK-3452000-SE 20 19 $5-7151210-5P 10 28 101-19402 10 15
D7114-555-BAB 22 9 SK-3482500-SC 19 9 S5-7151330-5P 8 70 101-19709 10 11
D8203-555-800 22 3 | SH-4051405-SE 21 12 | S3-7620750-SP 10 43 | 101-19907 10 8
D8204-555-D00 22 5 SH-8061610-SC 21 6 §5-7621040-5 6 51 101-20004 10 9
DO117-141-E00 12 50 SH-6082002-SP 2 35 55-7621040-5P 6 52 101-24204 16 28
D9117-141-E00 23 9 SH-9061080-SE 20 17 $§-7681750-TP 4 22 | 103-13708 1220
D9118-565-800 23 13 $S-2000710-SP 2 37 55-8090410-5P 14 78 103-13906 12 3
$5-2090710-SP 2 38 S5-8110410-TP 8 71 103-14003 12 4
EA-9500801-00 17 18 | $5-2000710-sP 2 42 | SS-8110510-SP 2 47 ] 103-14201 125
EA-9570802-00 10 2 $S-2000710-SP 2 44 $5-8150710-SP 4 27 103-14508 12 8
$S-2090710-SP 16 20 $5-8150710-5P 4 30 103-14607 12 1
GES-12153000 14 36 $S-2090810-SP 8 73 5$5-8150710-5p 4 31 103-20059 16 22
GES-12153000 23 28 $5-2110915-SP 2 40 5$5-8150710-5P 10 52 103-20067 16 21
GES-12155000 10 21 $S-3090520-SP 2 41 55-8150710-TP 6 29 103-20109 16 23
$S-3090610-SP 2 39 $5-8150710-TP 8 04 103-20208 18 29
IIV-5001400-00 10 3 | SS-3090710-TP 16 41 S5-8150830-SP 6 30 | 103-20505 16 24
1IV-5001400-00 10 4 SS-4080610-SP 16 10 §5-8150830-5P 8 85 103-20703 16 25
SS-5060310-SP 14 82 $5-8151150-SP 6 26 | 103-21107 6 57
J1066-000-00F 23 14 SS-5110710-SP 8 06 $5-8151150-Sp 6 35 110-23702 18 25
SS-8060210-SP 8 6l $S-8151230-SP 14 65 110-23801 18 26
MAI-15043000 14 58 $S-6081210-SP 8 59 55-8151230-5P 14 86 110-24403 18 24
HAO-11532000 21 22 SS-6090510-SP 14 81 55-8151230-SP 14 07 111-81500 21 14
NAT-81126T00 10 5 $S-6090810-SP 14 76 S5-8151230-SP 14 68 111-81559 21 1
MC-3720013-00 6 16 $S-6090910-TP 6 54 S5-8151230-5P 14 89 | 111-81609 21 10
MC-3720013-05 23 2 | S$S-6110480-SP 19 6 S5-8151550-SP 4 24 | 111-81708 21 15
MDP-17082100 6 15 | SS-6110710-TP 12 36 S5-8151550-SP 4 26 ) 111-81757 21 9
MDP-170B2104 23 1 SS-6111140-SP 16 47 S5-8151550-5p 4 29 111-81807 215
H0637-110-000 14 55 SS-6111140-SP 19 7 S5-8151550-5p 4 41 111-81908 21 2
H9640-110-000 14 54 $S-6121050-SP 8 67 S5-8151550-SP 12 56 111-83209 20 13
$S-6121210-SP 10 51 $5-8151780-SP 4 25 | 170-11283 22 1
SS-8660410-SP 14 91

From the Library of Superi5r2§ering Machine & Supply LLC




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

%8l

Pari NO. Page Ref. Page Ref. Page Ref . Page Ref .
o 8 No . ] No .
211-20654 2 10
211 21900 8 45
211-22809 12 22
211-22858 12 21
211-22908 12 28
211-22957 12 25
211-31206 2 1
211-31305 24 1
211-32008 2 2
211-33004 2 7
211-33103 2 8
211-33400 4 32
211-33509 8 18
211-33657 8 1
211 34002 24 3
211-34101 8 12
211-34200 24 4
211-35009 8 13
211-35108 24 2
211-36007 8 17
211-36108 12 45
211-36205 12 406
211-36304 12 47
211-36403 12 48
211-36502 14 4
211-36601 14 8
211-36700 14 18
211-36809 14 25
211-36908 17 10
211-37005 22 2
211-37054 22 1
211-37104 23 24
211-38003 24 5
211-38102 24 6
211-38201 24 7
211-39001 24 10

From the Library of Sup?ar%g)r"Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




